## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-37**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE CITY OF BASTROP'S SUBMISSION OF PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TXDOT), FOR THE TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES SET ASIDE PROGRAM 2025 CALL FOR PROJECTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Bastrop desires to develop a viable community, including adequate routes of non-motorized transportation around the city; and

**WHEREAS**, the City will be able to submit its request for reimbursement for two separate shared-use projects to make for safer routes that will connect the from one side to another; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary and in the best interests of the City of Bastrop to apply under the TxDOT's Transportation Alternatives Set Aside Program;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

**Section 1**: That two preliminary applications for the 2025 Call for Projects Transportation Alternatives Set Aside Program is hereby authorized to be submitted on behalf of the City of Bastrop with TxDOT.

**Section 2**: That the submission of these preliminary applications will follow TxDOT's two-step process. Per the program, a maximum of one project can be awarded.

<u>Section 3:</u> That if awarded, the City will have a local match of 20% that will come from the FY2026 Street Fund. The estimated cost for the Old Austin Hwy. Shared-Use Path is \$800,000.00. Estimated project costs and local match will be calculated at a later date.

<u>Section 4:</u> All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**Section 5:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

| DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 11th | day |
|--|-----|
| of February 2025.  |     |
| APPROVED:  |     |

|                      | John Kirkland, Mayor Pro Tem |
|----------------------|------------------------------|
|                      |                              |
|                      |                              |
| ATTEST:              |                              |
| ATTEST.              |                              |
| City Secretary       |                              |
|                      |                              |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: |                              |
| City Attorno         |                              |
| City Attorney        |                              |